in market prices. Market risk comprises the following types of risk, either alone or in combination: interest rate risk, sovereign risk
and liquidity risk (for the purposes of discounting the future value of the non-monetary available-for-sale debt instrument);
currency risk (for the purposes of converting to Australian dollars the discounted United States dollar value of the non-monetary
available-for-sale debt instrument); and the 10-year government bond rate for the purposes of discounting future liabilities relating
to multilateral loan and grant commitments. The following sensitivity analysis discloses the effect that a reasonable possible
change in each risk variable, either alone, or in total, would have on DFAT’s administered income and expenses.

The following table illustrates the effect on DFAT's administered net income less expenses and equity as at 30 June 2024 from
8.28% (2023: 8.48%) increase or decrease against the AUD in the currencies in which the financial instruments were administered
by DFAT with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2024

  Risk variable
Change in

risk variable

Effect on
Profit and

loss Equity

   % $'000 $'000
Currency risk $/USD + 8.28% (178,071) (178,071)
Currency risk $/USD - 8.28% 210,193 210,193

Interest rate risk Discount
rates + 1.36% (139,635) (139,635)

Interest rate risk Discount
rates - 1.36% 150,346 150,346

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2023

  Risk variable
Change in risk

variable
Effect on

Profit and loss Equity
   % $'000 $'000
Currency risk $/USD + 8.48% (141,000) (141,000)
Currency risk $/USD - 8.48% 166,870 166,870
Interest rate risk Discount rates + 1.04% (54,462) (54,462)
Interest rate risk Discount rates - 1.04% 58,819 58,819

All other items are denominated in AUD and are not subject to market risk due to exchange fluctuations.

Chapter 4 Financial  statements  |   Notes to and forming part  of  the f inancial  statements

171

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

68

7.6 Administered - Defined Benefit Pension Schemes

   2024 2023
   $'000 $'000
The amounts recognised in the Administered Schedule of Assets and Liabilities are as follows:
Present value of funded obligations   44,580 43,258